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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. D/2019/321 
Address 140-142 Norton Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Part demolition and alterations and additions to existing building 

to provide for a part three and part four storey mixed use building 
comprising commercial tenancy to Norton Street and eight units, 
with lower ground / basement level accommodating parking 
accessed via the rear lane 

Date of Lodgement 22 August 2019 
Applicant Lamton P/L C/O Design Delta Architects 
Owner Lamtom Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 6 submissions from 3 properties  
Value of works $2,476,811.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Development to which State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 
applies and is 4 storeys in height 

Main Issues Internal Amenity; Parking and Access; and Visual Privacy 
Recommendation Deferred Commencement Approval  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for part demolition and 
alterations and additions to an existing building to provide for a part-three and part-four storey 
mixed use building comprising a commercial tenancy to Norton Street and eight units, with 
lower ground / basement level accommodating parking accessed via the rear lane at 140-142 
Norton Street Leichhardt. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. A further 3 submissions were received in response to re-
notification of amended plans. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Internal Amenity 
 Parking and Access 
 Visual Privacy Impacts 

 
The proposal is acceptable, subject to suitable conditions, given it is consistent with the 
objectives of the zone, provides an acceptable level of internal amenity and does not result in 
any adverse streetscape, heritage, traffic or amenity impacts. Therefore, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves part demolition and alterations and additions to existing building to 
provide for a part-three and part-four storey mixed use building comprising commercial 
tenancy to Norton Street and eight units, with lower ground / basement level accommodating 
parking accessed via the rear lane. 
 
On 16 December 2019, in response to concerns raised by Council, the proposal was amended 
to increase the parapet height facing Norton Street, reduce overall building bulk with increased 
rear setbacks, provide a communal open space area, improve solar access to living areas and 
balconies, and reduce the total number of units from 10 to 8 with a mix of 2-bedroom, 1-
bedroom and studio units.  
 
Details of the proposal as amended are as follows: 
 

 Lower Ground/Basement: 6 car parking spaces (including 1 accessible space), 1 
motorbike space, 2 bicycle spaces, separate residential, commercial and bulky waste 
rooms, passenger lift providing access to all levels above, common stairs and 
apartment storage; 

 Ground floor: 1 commercial tenancy facing Norton Street, 1 accessible toilet, 
residential lobby, 2 x 1-bedroom apartments, 9 bicycle spaces, apartment storage, 
building services, lift and stairwell providing access throughout the building; 

 Level 1: 2 x studio apartments, landscaped podium communal open space, void to 
common area below, lift access, stairs, lobby and building services; and 

 Level 2: 2 x studio apartments, 2 x 2-bedroom apartments, voids to communal open 
space below, lift access, stairs, lobby and building services. 

 
Note: The use and fitout of the commercial floor space, including any associated signage, will 
be subject to future applications. A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Norton Street, between Marlborough Street 
and Carlisle Street. The site consists of two allotments and is generally rectangular in shape 
with a total area of 414 sqm and is legally described as Lot 1, DP 223016 and Lot C, 
DP300939. 
 
The site has a frontage to Norton Street of 9.92 metres and a rear frontage of approximately 
9.62 metres to the unnamed lane.   
 
The site supports an existing one and two storey commercial building. The adjoining properties 
support one and two storey mixed use buildings. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, but is located within a conservation area. The 
property is not identified as a flood prone lot. The land is zoned B2 Local Centre as indicated 
in the figure below. 
 

 
 Figure 1: Zoning Map 
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Figure 2: Aerial Photo 

 

 
Figure 3: View of 140-142 Norton Street looking west 

 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
Not applicable. 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
2/1/2020 & 
16/12/2019 

Additional information and amended plans provided by the applicant to 
address the issues raised. 
 
The amended plans incorporate the following changes: 

 Reduced FSR to 1.49:1. 

 Reduction from 10 units to 8 units with a revised mix of 2 
bedroom, 1 bedroom and studios. 

 Units reconfigured to comply with ADG solar access and 
storage requirements. 

 Communal open space area provided in a central courtyard on 
Level 1. 

 Street parapet wall height to match 138 Norton Street. 

 Increased front and rear setbacks on Level 2. 

 Increased rear setbacks on Ground and Level 1 to comply with 
6m visual privacy separation requirement. 

 Reduction in building bulk as viewed from rear lane. 

 Revised external materials and finishes and window 
treatments adjusted to address heritage requirements. 

4/12/2019 Council staff met with the applicant to discuss the issues raised. 
 

25/11/2019 Council wrote to the applicant requesting further information to address 
the following issues: 

 Heritage impacts 
 Stormwater management 
 Parking and access 
 FSR non-compliance 
 Building bulk, height and siting 
 Visual privacy separation to adjoining properties to the rear 
 Communal open space provision 
 Insufficient solar access to proposed units 
 Insufficient storage areas 
 Apartment mix 
 Waste Management 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP certain 
requirements contained within LDCP2013 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design 
criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3-4 of the ADG prevail.  
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal open space: 
 Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
 A minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of the communal open 

space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 June (mid-winter). 
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Comment: The proposed communal open space on Level 1 is approximately 72m² in size, 
which is approximately 17.3% of the site area. The shadow diagrams and sun study provided 
indicate that the communal open space will not receive a minimum of 2 hours solar access to 
50% of the communal open space area between 9am and 3pm during winter solstice. Having 
considered the constraints of the proposed site and the nature of the proposal as a mixed use 
development where it is not possible to utilise the ground floor level for communal open space, 
and given the private open space areas for each unit exceed minimum requirements and 
excellent proximity to local recreational areas, services and facilities within walking distance, 
it is considered that a variation to the communal open space requirement is acceptable in this 
instance.  
 
However, in order to improve the internal amenity outcome for the proposal, it is considered 
appropriate to impose conditions requiring the BBQ area to be deleted and additional private 
courtyards to be allocated to proposed Units 3 and 4 from the adjacent communal open space. 
Whilst this will reduce the available communal space to approximately 40sqm (9.6%), this 
provides a useable passive seating area, and improves the amenity of Units 3 and 4. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 

 
Comment: The proposal does not provide deep soil planting. However, noting the constraints 
of the proposed site and the nature of the proposal as a mixed use development within an 
urban centre, where it is not feasible to utilise the ground floor level for deep soil zones, the 
proposal is considered acceptable subject to a condition requiring suitable landscaping to be 
provided for the proposed planter boxes.  
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ 
storeys) 

12 metres 6 metres 

 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
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Up to four storeys/12 metres 
 

Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
Comment: As the proposal is up to 4 storeys in height, the controls up to 4 storeys are 
applicable. The adjoining buildings consist of mixed-use developments to the north and south 
of the property, and as the proposed development is proposed to be built to the boundaries, 
the proposal does not provide the separation as specified above. Having considered the 
nature of the developments on the adjoining properties where dwellings are located at first 
floor level, it is considered that the separation distances can be supported subject to visual 
privacy impacts being adequately addressed. 
 
The proposed development maintains compliant separation distances between units within 
the site. A setback of 6 metres is maintained from balconies to the rear lane, which results in 
over 9m separation from the private open space of residential properties on the western side 
of the lane. A blank wall is proposed on the northern boundary to maintain visual privacy to 
the north. The open corridor on Level 2 maintains a 2.6m to 4.6m setback to the southern 
boundary, which is considered acceptable given 1.5m high privacy screens are provided. 
However, a condition will be imposed requiring 1.5m high privacy screens to the northern and 
southern sides of all rear balconies.  
 
In addition, a condition will be imposed requiring the bedroom windows of Units 1 and 2 to be 
deleted given inadequate privacy is achieved adjacent to common areas and these units to 
be reduced in size to studios generally consistent with the layouts of Units 5 and 6. 
 
Therefore, the proposal (as conditioned) is considered acceptable with respect to visual 
privacy. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
 Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building receive 

a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 
Comment: A total of 7 units (87.5%) achieve at least 2 hours solar access to living rooms and 
private open space between 9am and 3pm at mid-winter, while Unit 1 achieves 1.5 hours solar 
access.  
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
 At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

 Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 
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Comment: A total of 6 units (75%) achieve natural cross ventilation, noting that the proposed 
bedroom windows for Units 3, 4, 7 and 8 are considered acceptable in terms of natural 
ventilation given the large voids above and limited unit depths on Level 1. However, the 
proposed bedroom windows for Units 1 and 2 rely on a light well for the primary source of air, 
which is not considered to provide acceptable internal amenity. In this regard, a condition will 
be imposed requiring the bedroom windows of Units 1 and 2 to be deleted and these units to 
be reduced in size to studios generally consistent with the layouts of Units 5 and 6.  
 
Therefore, the proposal (as conditioned) is considered acceptable with respect to natural 
ventilation. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area 
does not exceed 50% of the apartment 
area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree 
minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: A minimum 2.7m ceiling height is maintained for each unit and 2.8m ceiling height 
is provided for the ground floor commercial unit. While the ground and first floor do not provide 
a 3.3m ceiling height to promote future flexibility in a mixed use area, this is considered 
acceptable given it reflects the ceiling height of the existing ground floor commercial use to be 
retained. 
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Comment: Each unit complies with the minimum internal area requirements for studios, 1-
bedroom and 2-bedroom apartments. 
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Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
 Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum glass 

area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not be 
borrowed from other rooms. 

 Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
 In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
 Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
 Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
 Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: Each unit complies with the minimum apartment layout and dimension 
requirements. 
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, a 
private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: Each unit complies with the minimum balcony area and depth requirements. 
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
 The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
 
Comment: No more than 4 apartments are proposed off a circulation core on a single level. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
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Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: Each unit complies with the minimum storage requirements. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
 
5(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

 Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
 Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
 Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 Clause 6.11A – Residential Accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 
 Clause 6.13 - Diverse housing 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1.5:1 or 621 
sqm 

 
1.49:1 or 617sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Note: Whilst the applicant calculates a gross floor area of 595sqm (FSR of 1.44:1), Council 
calculates a gross floor area of 617sqm inclusive of the bike storage and internal planter on 
the ground floor given these areas are considered to be enclosed. 
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Clause 4.4A Exception of Maximum Floor Space Ratio for Active Street Frontages 
 
The proposal is considered to satisfy the requirements for a maximum FSR of 1.5:1 given the 
building:  

 will have an active street frontage where the ground floor of the building facing the 
street is used for a purpose other than residential accommodation;  

 comprises mixed use development (including residential accommodation); and 
 achieves compatibility with the desired future character of the area in relation to its 

bulk, form, uses and scale. 
 
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject property at 140-142 Norton Street, Leichhardt, is located within the 
Whaleyborough Heritage Conservation Area (C13 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013). 
The site is in the vicinity of the heritage listed Royal Hotel, including interiors, at 156 Norton 
Street, Leichhardt (I682).  
 
The Statement of Significance for the Whaleyborough Heritage Conservation Area is provided 
below: 
 

 One of a number of conservation areas which collectively illustrate the nature of 
Sydney’s early suburbs and Leichhardt’s suburban growth particularly between 1871 
and 1891, with pockets of infill up to the end of the 1930s (ie prior to World War II). 
This area is significant for its surviving development from the 1880s and 1890s, which 
gives it its particular identity. All allotments appear to have been taken up and built 
upon probably by the late 1930s.  
 

 Through its wide roads, its important mixture of cottages, terraces and shops, mostly 
dating from the 1880s–1890s, and the form and materials of its construction this area 
provides an interesting built example of late nineteenth century economics where 
pressures for denser and cheaper accommodation have overlaid the original spacious 
suburban intentions.  

 
 With the adjoining Excelsior Estate subdivision to the south, its roads, lanes and 

subdivision pattern defined the layout of central Leichhardt.  
 

 It demonstrates through its range of external finishes (first plaster, then brown face 
brick and blue-face brick) the increasing sophistication in brick making from the 1880s.  

 
The existing building is a late 20th century building, which is not considered to be a contributory 
building to the conservation area. 
 
Council’s heritage advisor initially raised the following concerns with the proposal: 
 

 The Norton Street streetscape contains a consistent row of 2 storey terraces with 
commercial premises on the ground floor interspersed with the occasional single storey 
building. The floor to ceiling heights and the street awnings step down to the north, 
following the topography of the street. The 2 storey buildings on the western side of 
Norton Street present to the street with a zero setback with solid painted and rendered 
masonry parapet walls and skillion roofs behind. Lou Street is a service lane at the 
back of the commercial premises. Its character is mixed, with 2 to 3 storey additions, 
garages and parking areas. The western side of the lane is characterised by the 
backyards of residential development that address the cross streets. 
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 The subject site contains a late twentieth century 2 storey commercial building with a 
commercial premises on the ground floor, kitchen, office and W.C.s on the first floor 
and parking and storage at basement level. The building presents to Norton Street with 
a gable roof over a recessed first floor and ground floor with zero setback from the 
street. 

 
 The proposal includes the partial demolition of the existing building and alterations and 

additions for a 3 storey mixed use building with a commercial tenancy to Norton Street, 
10 units and lower ground / basement level parking via Lou Street. Balconies are 
proposed on the Levels 1 and 2 facing Norton Street, behind a timber look aluminium 
screen. 

 
 The development provides an opportunity to construct a sympathetic building that 

better relates to its neighbours and the wider streetscape. The character of the area 
must be maintained by ensuring development is complementary in architectural style, 
form and materials (C1 of Section C2.2.3.5 of the DCP). Development must be 
compatible with the scale, form and elevation proportions of the streetscape (C2 a. of 
C4.6 of the DCP). The applicant must provide a streetscape elevation for both Norton 
and Lou Streets illustrating how the proposal will relate in its wider context, e.g. include 
the buildings within the block, not just those adjoining. 

 
 The proposal needs to consider the urban structure within the streetscape, including 

the relationship of the new building with existing buildings and the rhythm, pattern and 
harmony of its openings relative to the building shell. The architectural expression of 
the building entry, roofscape and projections must be appropriate within the street. 

 
 The arrangement, volume and shape of the building must relate to that of other 

buildings within the vicinity. C2 of Section C1.3 of the DCP requires that development 
preserve the consistency in architectural detail and form of continuous groups of 
buildings. The proposal must be redesigned so it presents as a solid 2 storey masonry 
building with zero setback to Norton Street with a parapet wall concealing the skillion 
roof behind (more like Option C on Sheet A04, but with windows in the openings and 
Level 3 set back out of sight). A string course may be added to the parapet continue 
the detail within the streetscape. The Level 1 floor to ceiling height must relate to those 
of the adjoining buildings. Level 2 must be set back from the front of the 2 storey 
component of the building so that it is not visible from the street. This will require the 
deletion of 1 unit from the eastern portion of the site. 

 
 Large expanses of glass are not to be used in areas visible from the public domain. 

Openings must be vertically proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash or 
French doors) and materials (timber frame). Dominancy must be given to 
masonry/solid elements rather than glazed areas. 

 
 C13 of Section C1.18 of the DCP requires that roof forms are to be either hipped, gable 

or skillion roof located behind a parapet. The proposed roof form includes a mansard 
roof form adjacent to Lou Street, with balconies within the roof form. The Mansard roof 
to Lou Lane must be deleted. The Level 2 balconies could be left uncovered, or 
alternatively covered by a skillion roof to ensure compliance with C15 of Section C1.3 
of the DCP. 

 
 The balconies and aluminium screen proposed to the eastern façade must be deleted 

as these are uncharacteristic within the streetscape. Balconies and terraces must be 
located to the centre and rear of the site. Glazed balustrades are not supported and 
must be constructed in more sympathetic materials, such as timber or metal 
balustrading.  
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 Materials, finishes, textures and colours must be appropriate to the characteristic 

materials, finishes, textures and colours of the original contributory buildings within the 
streetscape. Roof and wall cladding is proposed to be steel sheet standing seam, 
which must be deleted as it is not appropriate and replaced with a more sympathetic 
material, e.g. a solid, rendered and painted finish. Alternatively, FC sheeting may be 
considered where it will not be highly visible from the street or laneway. 

 
 C14 of Section C1.18 of the DCP requires that roof materials must be corrugated iron, 

slate or terracotta tile. A pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel shall be used for the 
roofing, finished in a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”. 

 
 Colours proposed are black and grey, which are inappropriate within the streetscape 

and the Whaleyborough HCA. Warm, muted tones, such as creams and whites must 
be used. A revised External Finishes Schedule must be submitted for consideration 
with the above. 

 
Following the submission of amended plans, Council’s heritage advisor subsequently provided 
the following comments: 
 

The previous heritage assessment supported the proposal, subject to amendments. These 
are reiterated below with additional commentary in respect to the revised drawings.  
  

 The proposal must be redesigned in accordance with the following: 
a. it must present as a solid 2 storey masonry building with zero setback to Norton 

Street with a parapet wall concealing the skillion roof behind; 
b. A string course may be added to the parapet. 

 
Comment: The Norton Street façade presents as a solid 2 storey masonry building to the 
street. The height of the parapet has been amended to complement the adjoining building 
at 138 Norton Street and includes a string course. 
  
The design does not provide a location for building services, e.g. a fire hydrant to the 
street. This should ideally be included in the floor plan in practical location, e.g. adjacent 
to the eastern residential entry at ground floor level. 
 

 The Level 1 floor to ceiling height must relate to those of the adjoining buildings;  
Comment: It is difficult to determine from the sections if the Level 1 floor to ceiling height 
relates to those of the adjoining buildings. The Level 1 window sill and header heights 
match those of the adjoining building at 138 Norton Street, which suggests floor to ceiling 
heights better relate to those at 138. 
  

 Level 2 must be set back from the front of the 2 storey component of the building 
so that it is not visible from the street.  

Comment: The front façade of Level 2 has been further set back behind the parapet to 
approximately 3m (from 2m). The ridge height of the skillion roof above Level 2 has been 
slightly reduced by 40mm. Coupled with the solid parapet to Norton Street, this will reduce 
the likelihood of Level 2 being visible from the street. 
  

 The Mansard roof to Lou Lane must be deleted; 
 The Level 2 balconies may be left uncovered, or alternatively covered by a skillion 

roof; 
Comment: The Mansard roof has been deleted. The Level 2 balconies have been retained 
and are uncovered. Planters have been added in front of the balconies to Level 2. Though 
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not characteristic within the streetscape, the planter boxes are generally acceptable as 
they are set back from the Level 1 façade below. 
 

 Large expanses of glass are not to be used in areas visible from the public domain. 
Openings must be vertically proportioned, employing traditional design (timber 
sash or French doors) and materials (timber frame). Dominancy must be given to 
masonry/solid elements rather than glazed areas; 

Comment: Vertically proportioned timber framed double hung windows are proposed in 
the first floor façade to Norton Street, to complement the windows adjoining at 138. Powder 
coated aluminium doors in black are proposed to the western elevation to the laneway. 
These are broken into 4 vertical panes, which is acceptable. 
   
The entry to the basement is proposed to be open to the lane and will present as an under-
croft area. This is not characteristic of development in the lane. The western elevation of 
the basement level must be redesigned to include a solid wall with a roller door entry to 
the basement. 
  

 The balconies and aluminium screen proposed to the eastern façade must be 
deleted; 

Comment: The aluminium screen has been deleted. The balconies to Units 7 and 8 have 
been retained. This is generally acceptable as the balconies will be concealed behind a 
2.7m parapet wall and will not be visible form the street. 
 

 Glazed balustrades must be replaced with timber or metal balustrading. 
Comment: Glazed balustrades to the western elevation have been replaced with metal 
balustrades powder coated in black, which is acceptable. 
 

 The External Finishes Schedule must be amended in accordance with the 
following:  

a. Roof and wall cladding must be replaced with a more sympathetic material, e.g. a 
solid, rendered and painted finish; 

b. FC sheeting may be considered where it will not be highly visible from the street or 
laneway. 

c. A pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel shall be used for the roofing, finished in 
a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”; and 

d. The proposed colours must be warm, muted tones, such as creams and whites.  
Comment: Walls are proposed to be rendered and painted in Dulux “White Verdict” and 
roofing is proposed to be in Colorbond Wallaby, which are acceptable. The FC cladding 
proposed on the western elevation has been replaced with hebel wall painted finish, which 
is acceptable. 
  

 A streetscape elevation for both Norton and Lou Streets must be provided 
illustrating how the proposal will relate in its wider context, e.g. include the buildings 
within the block. 

Comment: Provided. The rear setback of the proposal will sit forward of adjoining 
development, so will be clearly visible from the laneway. The setbacks of Levels 1 and 2 
have been increased, which will help minimise the impact on the laneway. 
 
The proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from 
the heritage significance of the Whaleyborough Heritage Conservation Area 
subject to the following conditions of consent: 
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided 
with amended plans demonstrating the following: 
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a. The ground floor plan must include a location to accommodate building services 
adjacent to the eastern residential entry. 

b. The western elevation of the basement level must be infilled with a solid wall with 
a roller door entry to the basement parking. 

 
Assessment Officer Comment: The recommended conditions will be imposed as a part of 
any consent. 
 
Clause 6.13 Diverse Housing 
 
The proposal provides 6 studio or one-bedroom dwellings and 2 x two-bedroom dwellings, 
which complies with the diverse housing requirements where at least 25% of the total number 
of dwellings are self-contained studio or one-bedroom dwellings and no more than 30% of 
dwellings contain 3 or more bedrooms. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the following Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
 Draft SEPP Environment  

 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of the natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. This consolidated SEPP proposes to provide a single set 
of planning provisions for catchments, waterways, bushland and protected areas. Changes 
proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.  
 
The proposal is consistent with the provisions of the draft Environment SEPP.   
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
  
The general intent of the Draft IWLEP 2020 is to harmonise the existing planning controls from 
Leichhardt, Marrickville and Ashfield into a consolidated LEP and as such, the proposal is 
generally consistent with the amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020.  
 
In addition, it is considered that the Draft IWLEP 2020 is not imminent or certain given the 
early stage of the planning proposal and as such, little if any weight can be applied to these 
draft provisions. Further, it is assumed that a savings provision will apply under the Draft 
IWLEP 2020 to ensure that applications lodged prior to any commencement of the IWLEP 
2020 will continue to be assessed under the former provisions.  
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
 LDCP2013 Compliance 
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Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping N/A 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Yes 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways Yes 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.5 Leichhardt Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood, 
Norton Street – Centro Sub-Area 

Yes – see discussion 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Refer to SEPP 65 
C3.9 Solar Access  Refer to SEPP 65 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Refer to SEPP 65 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
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C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes 
C4.6 Shopfronts Yes 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business  N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets  N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres  N/A 
C4.15 Mixed Use Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
B3.1: Social Impact  
The Social Impact Comment (SIC) is embedded as part of the Statement of Environmental 
Effects. The development is not subject to the Inner West Affordable Housing Policy because 
it is a small development with only 8 residential apartments. 
 
The proposal meets the Social Impact Comment (SIC) criteria of the Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan. The Social Impact Comment addresses each of the questions 
and the positive social impacts outweigh negative impacts in the construction phase. 
 
In this regard, Council’s Community Development Officer has reviewed the proposal and 
raised no objections. 
 
C1.11 Parking 
Section C1.11 of LDCP 2013 requires a minimum parking provision of 1 space per 3 dwellings 
for one-bedroom units, 1 space per 2 dwellings for two-bedroom units, 1 space per 11 
dwellings for visitors, 1 space per 100sqm of GFA for commercial and no spaces for studios. 
 
Based on a total of 2 x 2-bedroom units, 2 x 1-bedroom units, 4 x studios, and 98sqm of 
commercial, 3 residential car spaces and 1 commercial car space are required. 
 
However, it is noted that given a condition is to be imposed requiring Units 1 and 2 to be 
reduced from 1-bedroom units to studios, only 2 residential car spaces will be required based 
on the proposal (as conditioned), being 6 x studios and 2 x 2-bedroom units. Further, Council’s 
Engineer has reviewed the proposal and provided the following comments: 
 
The plans incorrectly identify the gradient of the access driveway and adjacent proposed 
parking spaces. These parking spaces do not comply with the requirements of AS/NZS2890.1-
2004 Parking Facilities – Off-Street Car Parking. 
  
The above issues are addressed by the following condition: 
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
amended plans incorporating the following amendments: 

a. Parking Spaces Car 05 and Car 06 must be deleted as they do not meet the 
requirements of AS2890.1:2004. 

b. Parking Space Car 04 must be allocated as a Visitor Parking Space for persons 
with a disability. 

c. Parking Space Car 03 must be allocated as an employee parking space only for 
the retail component of the development. 

d. Parking Spaces Car 01 and Car 02 must be allocated as a resident parking spaces 
for exclusive use by a single residential unit. 

 
In addition, the proposal was accompanied by a Traffic Report prepared by Transport and 
Traffic Planning Associates, which confirms that the traffic generation of the proposal will be 
satisfactorily accommodated within the existing road network and that the existing access and 
servicing arrangements will be maintained for the proposal. 
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable with respect to parking and access. 
 
C1.12 Landscaping and 1.14 Tree Management 
Council’s Tree Management Officer has reviewed the proposal given the existing street tree 
in the vicinity and raised no objections subject to suitable tree protection conditions. 
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In addition, a suitable condition will be imposed requiring landscaping details to be provided 
in relation to the proposed planter structures within the development. 
 
C1.17 Site Facilities 
Separate residential, commercial and bulky waste storage areas are provided within the 
basement with suitable transfer path to collection point at the rear of the site off Lou Street. In 
this regard, Council’s Waste Management Officer has reviewed the proposal and raised no 
objections subject to standard conditions. 
 
C.2.2.3.5 Leichhardt Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood 
The subject site is located in the Norton Street - Centro Sub Area within the Leichhardt 
Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood which discourages large scale developments. While 
the proposal will not comply with the 3.6 metre building envelope control, it is considered that 
the second floor level has been adequately setback from the front boundary, and as such, the 
resultant built form will be compatible with the existing built forms of the surrounding properties 
along this section of Norton Street.  When viewed from street level, the proposal will read as 
a two storey building form, consistent with recent development in the locality. 
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposed works will be consistent with the existing 
character of the street.  
 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  
The proposal has been accompanied by a Stormwater Management Plan, which provides 
suitable on-site stormwater detention and discharge of stormwater to the street drainage 
system. In this regard, Council’s Engineer has reviewed the proposal and raised no objections 
subject to standard conditions. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
A total of 3 submissions were received in response to the initial notification and a further 3 
submissions were received following re-notification of the amended proposal. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

‐ Desired Future Character – see Sections 5(a)(vi) and 5(d)   
‐ Height, Density, Bulk and Scale – see Sections 5(a)(vi) and 5(d)  
‐ Parking and Traffic – see Section 5(d) 
‐ Amenity Impacts (Visual Privacy, Overshadowing, and Noise) – see Section 5(d) 

 
Therefore, it is considered that the issues raised have been satisfactorily addressed as a part 
of the proposal and as such, do not warrant refusal of the proposal.  
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The proposal 
is not considered contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
‐ Heritage: No objections subject to conditions 
‐ Development Engineer: No objections subject to conditions 
‐ Waste Management: No objections subject to conditions 
‐ Building: No objections subject to conditions 
‐ Tree Management: No objections subject to conditions 
‐ Environmental Health: No objections subject to conditions 
‐ Community Development: No objections  

 
6(b) External 
 
No external referrals were necessitated as part of the application. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and services within the area. The following development contribution is required 
under the Leichhardt Contributions Plans: 
 
Contribution Plan Contribution 
Community Facilities $18,146.00 
Open Space $118,708.00 
Local Area Traffic Management $1,224.02 
Access to Balmain Peninsula $0.00 
Light Rail $0.00 
Leichhardt Town Centre $0.00 
Bicycle $132.62 
Commercial Carparking $0.00 
Total $138,210.64 

 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest  
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a deferred commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/321 for 
part demolition and alterations and additions to an existing building to provide for a 
three storey mixed use building comprising commercial tenancy to Norton Street and 
eight units, with lower ground / basement level accommodating parking accessed via 
the rear lane at 140-142 Norton Street Leichhardt, subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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